



IN THE

Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

THE CHEMOURS COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant,

v.

DOWDUPONT INC.; CORTEVA, INC.;
and E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND
COMPANY,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 147, 2020

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 2019-0351-SG

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN
& KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 403-1000

July 2, 2020

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS P.A.

Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Jeffrey Gorris (Bar No. 5012)
Christopher Foulds (Bar No. 5169)
Christopher P. Quinn (Bar No. 5823)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellant
The Chemours Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. DuPont orchestrates the Chemours spin-off.....	7
B. The one-sided terms of the spin-off reflect DuPont’s control and self-interest.....	8
C. DuPont’s board approves the spin-off on the basis of understated “High End (Maximum) Realistic Exposure” for transferred liabilities.....	10
D. The spin-off DuPont engineered departs substantially in its one- sidedness from precedent transactions and governance norms.....	12
E. DuPont causes Chemours to adopt the spin-off.	13
F. Chemours craters following the spin-off.....	14
G. Chemours is inundated with huge legacy claims that reveal the inaccuracy of the DuPont Maximums.	15
H. Chemours sues to force DuPont to honor its certified maximums.....	17
I. The Court of Chancery dismisses Chemours’s complaint for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Court of Chancery erred when it enforced the Separation Agreement’s “admittedly non-consensual” arbitration provisions as consensual.....	20
A. Question Presented.....	20

B.	Scope of Review.....	20
C.	Merits of Argument.....	20
II.	The Court of Chancery erred when it ignored Chemours’s allegations that the arbitration provisions are invalid because authorized in derogation of fiduciary duty.	29
A.	Question Presented.....	29
B.	Scope of Review.....	29
C.	Merits of Argument.....	29
III.	The Court of Chancery erred when it failed to hold that the Separation Agreement’s arbitration provisions are unconscionable.	33
A.	Questions Presented	33
B.	Scope of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	33
1.	The Court of Chancery erred by holding that parent-subsiary agreements cannot ever be invalidated as procedurally unconscionable.	34
2.	The Court of Chancery erred when it held that it lacked jurisdiction to consider the substantive unconscionability of the Separation Agreement’s arbitration provisions.	38
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anadarko Petrol. Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> , 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988).....	36
<i>Anadarko Petrol. Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 16508 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 1987).....	25
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	26
<i>Asbestos Workers Local Union No. 42 Welfare Fund v. Brewster</i> , 940 A.2d 935 (Del. 2007).....	20
<i>Attia v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 8902584 (C.D. Cal. June 27, 2016), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 2016 WL 9150570 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2016).....	41
<i>Aviall, Inc. v. Ryder System, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 826 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	23
<i>Blackrock Capital Inv. Corp. v. Fish</i> , 799 S.E.2d 520 (W. Va. 2017).....	23, 35, 37
<i>City of Fort Myers Gen. Emps.' Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 2020 WL 3529586 (Del. June 30, 2020).....	32
<i>CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUX, LLC</i> , 206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018).....	32
<i>Dervaes v. H.W. Booker Constr. Co.</i> , 1980 WL 333053 (Del. Super. May 28, 1980).....	21
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018).....	21
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	20
<i>Fritz v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1990 WL 186448 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 1990).....	33

<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	20
<i>Highlands Ins. Grp., Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2001 WL 287485 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 801 A.2d 10 (Del. 2002)	22-23, 25
<i>In re Investors Bancorp, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 177 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2017)	29
<i>In re Paragon Offshore PLC</i> , 588 B.R. 735 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....	35, 37
<i>James v. Nat’l Fin., LLC</i> , 132 A.3d 799 (Del. Ch. 2015)	33, 34, 36, 38
<i>James J. Gory Mech. Contracting, Inc. v. BPG Residential Partners V, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 6935279 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2011).....	24
<i>Janiga v. Questar Capital Corp.</i> , 615 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	26
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Prog. Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007)	30-31
<i>Papa John’s Int’l Inc. v. Rezko</i> , 2006 WL 1697134 (N.D. Ill. June 14, 2006).....	41
<i>Paramount Commc’ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	29
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	33
<i>Pinela v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 227 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	41
<i>Progressive Int’l Corp. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2002 WL 1558382 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2002)	38

<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 102 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2014)	31
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	6, 18, 33, 40
<i>Ryan v. Delbert Servs. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4702352 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 8, 2016).....	41
<i>Ryan v. Weiner</i> , 610 A.2d 1377 (Del. Ch. 1992)	36
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)	27, 28
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007)	29
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	31
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007)	5, 30
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	20

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2	18
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 115	27
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 170	30
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 173	30
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 174	30

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 924
